

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CITIZENS OF THE STATE OF)	
FLORIDA,)	
)	CASE NO. SC18-213
Appellant,)	
v.)	Lower Tribunal No. 20180007-EI
)	
JULIE IMANUEL BROWN,)	
ETC., ET AL.)	
)	
Appellees.)	

**APPELLEE FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY'S
CORRECTED ANSWER BRIEF**

John T. Butler
 Florida Bar No. 283479
 john.butler@fpl.com
 María José Moncada
 Florida Bar No. 773301
 Maria.moncada@fpl.com
 FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT
 COMPANY
 700 Universe Boulevard
 Juno Beach, FL 33408
 Tel.: (561) 304-5795
 Fax: (561) 691-7135

Stuart H. Singer
 Florida Bar No. 377325
 ssinger@bsfllp.com
 Pascual A. Oliu
 Florida Bar No. 107737
 poliu@bsfllp.com
 ftleserve@bsfllp.com
 BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
 401 E Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1200
 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
 Tel.: (954) 356-0011
 Fax: (954) 356-0022

Counsel for Appellee Florida Power & Light Company

RECEIVED, 07/25/2018 01:33:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	2
I. FACTS RELEVANT TO THIS APPEAL	2
A. Design and Purpose of the Turkey Point CCS	2
B. FPL’s History of Regulatory Compliance for the CCS	4
C. Despite FPL’s Full Compliance, Salinity Standards Were Exceeded ..	8
D. FPL’s History of Cost Recovery For CCS Environmental Costs	15
II. THE COMMISSION’S 2017 ECRC ORDER	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE CONSENT ACTIONS WERE CORRECTLY FOUND TO BE ELIGIBLE FOR ECRC RECOVERY	23
A. The Consent Actions Were Ordered to Protect the Environment.....	24
B. Florida Law Recognizes That Environmental “Protection” is Not Limited to “Prevention”	27
C. The FDEP and Commission Have Authoritatively Declared That the Orders Requiring the Consent Actions Are Designed to “Protect” the Environment	31
II. THE COMMISSION CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE CONSENT ACTIONS WERE PRUDENT AND REASONABLE AFTER EVALUATING FPL’S ACTIONS BEFORE AND AFTER THE VIOLATIONS.	35
A. FPL’s Historic Operation of the CCS Was Prudent.....	37

B.	The Costs Associated With Implementing the Consent Actions Are Prudent and Reasonable	40
C.	A Notice of Violation Does Not Constitute Imprudence <i>Per Se</i>	41
D.	The Commission’s Decision Will Not Foster Imprudent Management	43
E.	The Commission Did Not Deviate from Its Policy on ECRC Recovery	45
III.	THE CONSENT ACTIONS WERE AN ANTICIPATED STEP IN THE APPROVED COOLING CANAL PROJECT	47
	CONCLUSION	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Bankers Life Assurance Co. of Fla. v. Williams</i> , 212 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1st DCA 1968).....	31
<i>A.R. Douglass, Inc. v. McRainey</i> , 137 So. 157 (Fla. 1931)	26
<i>BellSouth Telecomms. v. Johnson</i> , 708 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1998)	22
<i>Citizens v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 146 So. 3d 1143 (Fla. 2014)	22
<i>Crist v. Jaber</i> , 908 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 2005)	22
<i>Dep’t of Env’tl. Regulation v. Goldring</i> , 477 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 1985)	28, 31
<i>E.A.R. v. State</i> , 4 So. 3d 614 (Fla. 2009)	28
<i>Florida Dept. of Env’tl Protection v. ContractPoint</i> , 986 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 2008)	26, 27, 30
<i>Florida Dept. of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles v. Hernandez</i> , 74 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2011)	28
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. State</i> , 693 So. 2d 1025 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).....	47
<i>Florida Power Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 424 So. 2d 745 (Fla. 1982)	41
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 453 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1984)	22
<i>Heart of Adoptions, Inc. v. J.A.</i> , 963 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 2007)	30

<i>Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc.</i> , 898 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2004)	31
<i>Level 3 Communications, LLC v. Jacobs</i> , 841 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 2003)	31, 34
<i>P.W. Ventures, Inc. v. Nichols</i> , 533 So. 2d 281 (Fla.1988)	31
<i>S. All. for Clean Energy v. Graham</i> , 113 So. 3d 742 (Fla. 2013)	35, 36
<i>Sierra Club v. Brown</i> , 243 So. 3d 903 (Fla. 2018)	22, 35
<i>State v. Burris</i> , 875 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 2004)	24
<i>State v. Chubbuck</i> , 141 So. 3d 1163 (Fla. 2014)	30
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 227 So. 3d 562 (Fla. 2017)	29
<i>Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency v. Terrace Land Co.</i> , 772 F. Supp. 506 (D. Nev. 1991)	25
<i>W. Fla. Elec. Coop. Ass'n v. Jacobs</i> , 887 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 2004)	22
<i>West v. Caterpillar</i> , 336 So. 2d 80 (1976)	43
<u>Statutes</u>	
Fla. Stat. § 366.8255	1, 23
Fla. Stat. § 366.8255(1)(b)	34
Fla. Stat. § 366.8255(1)(c)	20, 23
Fla. Stat. § 366.8255(1)(d)	23
Fla. Stat. § 366.8255(2)	<i>passim</i>

Fla. Stat. § 403.021	29
Fla. Stat. § 403.021(2).....	28
Fla. Stat. § 403.021(3).....	28
Fla. Stat. § 403.031(8).....	30
Fla. Stat. § 403.061	28, 29
Fla. Stat. § 403.161(a).....	43
Fla. Stat. §§ 403.501-403.518.....	7

Rules

Fla. Admin. Code R. 62-520.700.....	27, 32, 34
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....	53

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1.3	25
-----------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>In re: Environmental Cost Recovery Clause,</i> Order No. PSC-05-1251-FOF-EI, Docket No. 050007-EI (F.P.S.C. Dec. 22, 2005).....	46
<i>In re: Environmental Cost Recovery Clause,</i> Order No. PSC-07-0922-FOF-EI, Docket No. 070007-EI (F.P.S.C. Nov. 16, 2007) (FPL Appx. 203)	46
<i>In re Nuclear Cost Recovery Clause,</i> Order No. PSC-11-0547-FOF-EI, 2011 WL 5904236 (F.P.S.C. 2011).....	36
<i>In re: Petition for Approval of New Environmental Program for Cost Recovery through Environmental Cost Recovery Clause by Tampa Electric Company,</i> Order No. PSC-07-0499-FOF-EI, Docket No. 050958-EI (F.P.S.C. June 11, 2007).....	45

*In re: Petition to establish an environmental cost recovery clause pursuant to
Section 366.0825, Florida Statutes by Gulf Power Co.,
148 P.U.R.4th 545 (F.P.S.C. Jan. 12, 1994)..... 19, 23*

EPA, *Our Mission and What We Do*,
<https://www.epa.gov/aboutepa/our-mission-and-what-we-do>.26

OECD, Glossary of Statistical Terms, Environmental Protection,
<https://stats.oecd.org/glossary/detail.asp?ID=836>.....25
